503620953 12/21/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3667584

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ATOMIZED CLOUD TECHNOLOGIES LLC	12/16/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATOMIZER GROUP, LLC
Street Address:	250 WEST OLD WILSON BRIDGE ROAD
City:	WORTHINGTON
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43085

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61977830
Application Number:	62102266
Application Number:	14683879
PCT Number:	US1525419

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)586-6758

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-586-6650

Email: patents@keglerbrown.com

JAMES J. PINGOR **Correspondent Name:**

600 SUPERIOR AVENUE EAST Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2510**

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	093983.6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES J. PINGOR
SIGNATURE:	/James J. Pingor/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent_Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 037340 FRAME: 0056** 503620953

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Atomized Cloud Technologies LLC, having offices at 1094 Orchard Grove, Geneva, Ohio 44041, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Atomizer Group, LLC, having offices at 250 West Old Wilson Bridge Road, Worthington, Ohio 43085 ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (a) all patents and patent applications owned or controlled by Assignor including those patents and patent applications listed below; (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, parents, continuations-in-part, divisional and extensions (collectively "related cases") of such patents and patent applications; (c) patents or patent applications (i) to which any or all of the foregoing directly or indirectly claim priority, and/or (ii) for which any or all of the foregoing directly or indirectly form a basis for priority; and (d) all related cases (whether pending, issued, abandoned or filed after the execution date hereof) and foreign counterparts to any or all of the foregoing, including without limitation, utility models, design patents, certificates of invention, and equivalent rights worldwide (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	TITLE
61/977,830	04-10-2014	METHOD AND SYSTEM
		FOR SECURING DATA
62/102,266	01-12-2015	METHOD AND SYSTEM
		FOR SECURING DATA
14/683,879	04-10-2015	METHOD AND SYSTEM
		FOR SECURING DATA
PCT/US15/25419	04-10-2015	METHOD AND SYSTEM
		FOR SECURING DATA

In addition, Assignor agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (i) all inventions, improvements and discoveries described or claimed by the Patent Rights, (ii) causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights, (iii) the rights to apply (or continue prosecution) in any and all countries of the world for patents, design patents, utility models, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding, and (iv) the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of any abandoned Patent Rights.

PATENT REEL: 037340 FRAME: 0057 Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Our North
ASSIGNOR
Atomized Cloud Technologies LLC
By: The last the second of the
Name: Ralph Youngen
Title: Vice President

NOTARY

COUNTY OF HOLLIN

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Ralph Youngen, Vice President of Atomized Cloud Technologies LLC, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and upon his oath acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY, HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS LO DAY OF DECEMBER, 2015.

NOTARY PUBLIC

RECORDED: 12/21/2015

CHRISTINE R. MARTINEZ
Notary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Expires
11-28-2017

PATENT REEL: 037340 FRAME: 0058